From: Lux, Jeff J

To: Smith, James; Zaitz, Jill

Cc: Burrows, Ronald; Guo, Lifeng

Subject: [External_Sender] RE: Request: Need a document from Cimarron if they have it

Date: Tuesday, July 28, 2020 1:15:17 PM

Attachments: 1997-03-13 NRC to Cim - Comments on GW and SW Assessment and GW Quality Study.pdf

We have in our files the complete letter from NRC, with comments attached. Jim, this passes
preflight preview. Can you send this to the PDR and advise them to replace the file you sent me with
this one? Note, the attached file does not include the concurrence review pages.

Jeff Lux, Project Manager
405-642-5152

From: Smith, James <James.Smith@nrc.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2020 9:21 AM

To: Lux, Jeff J <jlux@burnsmcd.com>; Zaitz, Jill <jzaitz@burnsmcd.com>

Cc: Burrows, Ronald <Ronald.Burrows@nrc.gov>; Guo, Lifeng <lifeng.guo@nrc.gov>
Subject: FW: Request: Need a document from Cimarron if they have it

Jeff —

We are trying to track down an attachment to a March 13, 1997 letter from NRC regarding
the Tc-99 derived concentration limit of 3,790 pCi/l. | found the attached Kerr McGee report
from May 1997, which indicates that the 3790 pCi/l is their Minimum Concentration Level
(MCL), the lowest level that they can measure with their instrumentation and sampling
practices, and justifies using that since it is below the 10 CFR Part 20, Appendix B limit of
60,000 pCi/l for Tc99 effluent releases. | don’'t know what was attached to the March 13,
1997 letter, so | would like to take a look if you have it to see if there was some analysis of
the dose associated with it.

Thanks

Jim

James Smith
Senior Project Manager
Office of Muclear Material Safety and Safeguards
Division of Decommissioning,
Uranium Recovery, and Waste Programs
Uranium Recovery Licensing and Materials Decommissioning Branch

Washington, DC 20555

Work(301) 415-6103

E-mailJames.Smith@nrc.gov
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From: Burrows, Ronald <Ronald.Burrows@nrc.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2020 8:04 AM
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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, 0.C. 20555-0001

March 13, 1997

Mr. Jess Larsen, Vice President
Cimarron Corporation

P.0. Box 25861

Oklahoma City, OK 73125

Dear Mr. Larsen:

Enclosed, for your information, are NRC staff comments on the two
reports entitled, "Groundwater and Surface Water Assessment” and "Recharge and
Grourdwater Quality Study" for Cimarron Corporation’s Former Nuclear Fuel
Fabrication facility, both dated December 1996. We request that you respond
to these comments within 30 days from the date of this letter. In addition to
the enclosed comments, NRC staff is also concerned with your conclusion that
the groundwater is not a viable source of drinking water. We are currently in
the process of discussing this matter with the Oklahoma Department of

. Environmental Quality and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and have
not yet arrived at a classification of the groundwater. If you have any
questions about the comments or the requested response date, please contact me
at (301) 415-6664.

Sincerely,

Kenneth L. Kalman, Project Manager

Facilities Decommissioning Section

Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning
Projects Branch

Division of Waste Management

Office of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards

Docket No. 70-925
License No. SNM-928

i ntal

Enclosure: As stated sa‘“?«ﬁ‘é"é’,{,?é%?ﬁ

. cc: Cimarron distribution 1ist WAR 17 1997
Remediation Depariment






Cimarron Corporation Distribution List

Docket No. 70-925
License No. SNM-928

Joe Kegin

Cimarron Corporation
PO Box 315

Crescent OK 73028

Mike Broderick

Radiation Management Section

Waste Management Division
Department of Environmental Quality
1000 NE Tenth

Oklahoma City, OK 73117-1212

Letter dated

3/13/97






COMMENTS ON CIMARRON CORPORATION'S DECEMBER 1996 REPORTS
. ENTITLED "GROUNDWATER AND SURFACE WATER ASSESSMENT"
AND "RECHARGE AND GROUNDWATER QUALITY STUDY"
FOR CIMARRON CORPORATION'S FORMER NUCLEAR FUEL FABRICATION FACILITY
IN CRESCENT, OKLAHOMA

1. There is no descrigtion of ‘the procedures used for groundwater and
surface water sampiing nor is there any description of the
procedures used for sample preparation and analyses. Please provide
thist?nformation for NRC staff to review against generally accepted
practices.

2. In Section 1.5.2, the report used 10 CFR Part 20, Appendix B,
Table 2, Column 2, effluent release 1imits to compare with bo“h
surface water and groundwater radiochemical monitoring data at the
site. Cimarron should note that NRC's effluent release limits are
oniy appiicabie to effiuent surface water releases such &5 Secps,
springs. or other effluent surface discharges. For groundwater. the
licensee should compare contamination levels with the cleanup
criteria in NRC's Action Plan (57 ER. 13389, April 16. 1992) which
iterated the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA’s) "Interim
Primary Drinking Water Regulations," 40 CFR Part 141 (41 FR 38404:
July 9, 1976). Therefore, in accordance with the Action Plan, the
maximum contamination levels for radionuclides in public drinking
water as established by the EPA should be used as a reference
standard for protection of groundwater and surface water resources.
It should be noted that the current EPA standards for beta particles

. (e.g.., Technetium-99 (Tc-99)) and photon radioactivity, as

promulgated in §141.16, require that “"the average annual
concentration in drinking water shall not produce an annual dose
equivalent to the total body or any internal organ greater than 4
mrem/yr." For example. for Tc-99. the maximum contamination level
that should be used for comparison and compliance is 3,790 pCi/1.
For U, EPA’s Proposed National Primary Drinking Water Regulations
(56 ER, 33050. July 18. 1991) requiring the MCL not to exceed 20
pg/1 or 30 pCi/1, may be used for comparison purpose.

3. Several sections of the report indicated that the geology of the
site 1imits groundwater withdrawal. Specifically. the report
concemplated that a witndrawal of one gallon per minute
(e.g.. 1440 gallons per day) of sustained pumping is not sufficient
for beneficial usage. However, NRC staff noted that the "Timited
use of groundwater” was defined by EPA, in 40 CFR 192(11){(e)(3). as
"the quantity of water reasonably available for sustained continuous

, use which is less than 150 gallons per day." Therefore, since the

' current sustained pumping rate (e.g.. 1.2 gallons per minute for

monitoring Well #1325) is nearly ten times greater than EPA’s
Eumping rate under the same definition, the current aquifer should

e defined as of sufficient quantity for beneficial usage. Based on
the aforementioned EPA standard, NRC staff requests Cimarron to
reevaluate its consideration of the aquifer at the site or provide

. additional data that will support Cimarron’s consideration of the

aquifer as not being a potential source of drinking water.

Enclosure






-2 -

The report indicated in many instances (e.g.. Section 1.5.1) that
groundwater at the site is of such poor quality. as to make it
unusable for all practical purposes, and, therefore, cannot be
considered as an "underground source of drinking water." The report
iterated that the total dissolved solids i the shallow aquifer
ranged from 215 to 3,260 parts per million (ppm) with an average of
758 ppm. Based on comparison with EPA's MCLs for drinking water of
250 ppm, the report concluded that groundwater in the shallow
alluvium is unusable. 1In addition. the hardness, with a range of
130 to 1,300 ppm and an average of 381 ppm, was alsc used as an
1ng1cator to demonstrate the poor quality of groundwater at the
site. ’

Cimarron should ncte that EPA defines the "underground source of
groundwater” (under Subpart C. crvironmentai Stardards fur Ground
Water Protection, 40 CFR Part 191.22), as it "contains fewer than
10,000 milligrams of total -dissolved solids per liter." In
addition, the background monitoring data. for wells #1314 and #1315,
presented in Table 1.2 (representing the shallow aquifer water
quality) showed that the total dissolved solids (TDS) is
approximately 500 ppm. NRC, however, recognizes that the deeper
aquifer (e.g., deep monitoring Well #1321) is of lower quality with
a TDS value that could reach approximately 3,000 ppm.

Based on the above discussion. considering EPA definition of
"underground source of drinking water." and considering the
background water quality at the site, NRC staff concludes that the
aquifer at the site canmnot be excluded from being considered as an
"underground source of drinking water."” Therefore, Cimarron should
reevaluate its postion using appropriate EPA or State groundwater
classification requirements.

The report stated that "the upper (shallow aquifer) does not
discharge into the deeper (Garber) aquifer.” However, it was
indicated in Section 2.2 that intersection of the alluvium with the
underlying Garber Sandstones creates discharge zones for the
sandstone and controls lateral movement of the groundwater. In
addition, the monitoring data for deep weils showed that ihere is
radiological contamination in the deeper aquifer. Also, the deep
aquifer elevation levels change with precipitation events.
Therefore, there must be some connection between the upper and lower
aquifers. NRC staff recognizes that the deeper aquifer impact is
much Tess than the shallow aquifer; however, some contamination has
been reported in the deep wells indicating possible discharges from
the contaminated shallow aquifer. Therefore, the licensee should
assess potential migration and future impact to the deep aquifer.

The report listed, in Table 1.2, the range of onsite background
guality data for two shallow wells (#1314 and #1315) and for one
eep well (#1321). These wells were assumed to, respectively,
represent the shallow and deep aquifer qualities at the site.
However, the report discussed the data of several other upgradient
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wells. contemplating that those welis may also be considered
background monitoring wells. For example, Wells #1324 and #1335 had
relatively high nitrate concentrations and were considered as
background monitoring wells for nitrate concentration levels which
were 22 mg/1. NRC staff requests that Cimarron provide
clarification of why different wells were used to represent
background Tevels for different constituents or that Cimarron select
an isolated groundwater monitoring well located further upstream
from the contaminated areas. Cimarron should identify the average
background concentrations of constituents in the shallow and deep
aquifer, based on analysis of data for pre-identified backgraund
monitoring wells. and based on uncertainty analysis of such data.
Therefore, for each constituent, there shouid be a single background
concentratior value with a standard deviaticn showing the range of
10s vamation. using the average packground concentrations, ihe
licensee should ident1fy concentrations of radiological and non-
radiological constituents that resulted from the facility fuel
fabrication process (e.g.. U, Tc, ammonia, nitrate, and fluoride)
operation and onsite disposal from those that were present in the
aquifer prior to the facility operation.

The environmental monitoring data presented in Attachment B showed
inconsistencies between the reforted values of gross alpha with the
U isotopic concentrations or the total U concentration. For certain
high gross alpha values, U concentration were expected to shaw high
values and vice versa. However, the reported data presented in many
instances showed high gross alpha, corresponding to relatively low U
concentrations. The report should explain this discrepancy and the
source(s) of gross aipha that is not reflected in the U
concentration.

NRC staff is concerned with the quality assurance (QA) of the data
for years prior to 1996. What was Cimarron’'s basis for assuring the
quality of the pre-1996 data? Did the QA program described in the
groundwater report apply to the sampling and analyses before 19967
If not. how did the QA program resolve the discrepancy identified in
the last paragraph of page 7-3 of the groundwater report?

NRC staff is concerned with a statement in Section 9.6 of the
groundwater report concluding that there has been a downward trend
in the groundwater constituents. Graphs presented for Well 1315 in
Figure 2.2 (Gross Alpha) and Figure 2.3 (Gross Beta), for example,
do not appear to indicate a downward trend after 1991. The same
applies for data tables for Wells 1312 (Table B-9}, 1313 (Table B-
10) and 1316 (Table B-13). What is the basis for your conclusion?







To: Smith, James <James.Smith@nrc.gov>; Guo, Lifeng <Lifeng.Guo@nrc.gov>
Subject: Request: Need a document from Cimarron if they have it

Hi, Jim.

| am looking for a specific document that provides the basis for the Tc-99 derived
concentration limit of 3,790 pCil/l.

This is for the LAR to redefine the licensed area.
History:
Cimarron provided two groundwater and surface water reports (December 30, 1996):

Transmittal of Groundwater and Surface Water Assessment & Recharge and Groundwater Quality Stud
for Cimarron Corporation's Former Nuclear Fuel Fabrication Facility, Crescent, OK.(ML092680660

NRC staff provided comments on these reports (March 13, 1997):

NRC Staff Comments on the Two Reports Entitled, "Groundwater and Surface Water Assessment" and
"Recharge and Groundwater Quality Study" for Cimarron Corp's Former Nuclear Fuel Fabrication Facility.
(ML092610873)

These NRC staff comments contain our assessment that the derived concentration limit for
Tc-99 at the site should be 3,790 pCill.
The March 13, 1997, letter is referenced many times over the years by NRC and Cimarron.

What | can find in ADAMS is the transmittal letter, but no attachments, and therefore no
assessment.

| could check microfiche, but probably not a good use of my time if Cimarron has it.
If Lifeng doesn’t have these comments, would you please request Cimarron to check.
Thank you.

Ron
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https://nam05.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fadamsxt.nrc.gov%2Fnavigator%2FAdamsXT%2Fcontent%2FdownloadContent.faces%3FobjectStoreName%3DMainLibrary%26vsId%3D%257b6D197A45-6ACB-44D9-8470-D5EC7D3BED91%257d%26ForceBrowserDownloadMgrPrompt%3Dfalse&data=02%7C01%7Cjlux%40burnsmcd.com%7C5e86f86e429d4cf7166d08d8330187ae%7Cbfbb9a2b6d994e78b3c795005d555c8b%7C0%7C0%7C637315428997616472&sdata=iv%2Fn4Yi%2F%2BIAWL%2BaUKjZL0MC2RWUZDKSIiZyoBmn5O60%3D&reserved=0



